or vice-versa, the employee’s accumulated hours of service at the time of 
conversion will be converted to accumulated years of service. 

Example: A seven and one-quarter (7¼) hour per day employee works for 
six (6) months during the year and acquires nine hundred forty-two and 
one-half (942½) hours of accumulated service. The employee then moves 
into an eight (8) or twelve (12) hour per day classification. The employee’s 
hours are converted as follows: 

942½ hours ÷ 1,885 hours = ½ year of accumulated service. 

The employee then accumulates service in the eight (8) or twelve (12) hour

[...]

(f) Approved educational leave to a maximum of one (1) year; 

(g) Any sick leave without pay necessary to satisfy the elimination period of 
the Long Term Disability Plan; 

(h) Any other approved leaves without pay to a maximum accumulation of 
one hundred sixty (160) (one hundred forty-five [145]) hours in a calendar 
year; and 

(i) Periods of leave while on Long Term Disability Plan up to a maximum of 
twenty (20) months. 

Seniority will continue to accrue when an employee is temporarily out of the 
bargaining unit for up to twelve (12) months.